

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.;
SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF
ILLINOIS, LLC.;
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL &
DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS;

- and -

STATE OF TEXAS;
STATE OF WISCONSIN;
STATE OF NEBRASKA;
COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, by and through
Governor Matthew G. Bevin;
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA; STATE OF
ARIZONA; and STATE OF
MISSISSIPPI, by and through
Governor Phil Bryant,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary
of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
STATE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Civ. Action No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Rule Is Invalid Under *Chevron* Step Zero Because Congress Did Not Delegate to HHS Rulemaking Power under Title IX. 2

 A. The clear-statement doctrine precludes the application of *Chevron* deference. 3

 B. The “major question” exception precludes application of *Chevron* deference. 5

II. Violations of the Spending Clause Are Not Analyzed Under *Chevron*. 8

III. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Injuries Ripe for Review. 9

IV. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Irreparable. 12

V. The Court Should Issue a Nationwide Injunction Against the Rule. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. S. Ins. Co. v. Buckley,
748 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Tex. 2010) 9

Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. O’Leary,
93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 8

Arlington Cent. Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 3, 8

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer,
513 U.S. 179 (1995) 6

Associated Builders & Contractors of S.E. Texas v. Rung,
No. 1:16-cv-425, slip op., ECF No. 22 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)..... 15

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986) 4

Canutillo Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Leija,
101 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 2

Elend v. Basham,
471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) 9

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 5, 6, 7

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir.), *recalling mandate & issuing stay*, 136 S. Ct. 2442,
cert. granted, 2016 WL 4565643 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2016) (No. 16-273)..... 7

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 3

Hodgson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Broward Cty.,
455 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1972) 14

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 2, 5, 6, 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed.,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 15

Mitchell v. Paddock,
299 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1962) 14

Murk v. Scheele,
120 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2003) (*per curiam*) 12

Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Perez,
No. 5:16-cv-00066-C, 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016) 15

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 14, 15

Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 10

Nevada, Texas, et al. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
No. 4:16-cv-00731, 2016 WL 6879615 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2016) 15

Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998) 12

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 3

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 3

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 8

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 9, 10, 12

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided court*,
 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 14

Texas v. United States,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex.) (Hanan, J.), *aff'd*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir.
 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 15

Texas v. United States,
 No. 7:16-cv-00054-O, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)..... 7, 15

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 4

United States v. An Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk,
 394 U.S. 784 (1969) 5

Univ. of Tex. S. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) 7

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 6, 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15

TEX. OCC. CODE §§ 162.0021–0022 12

Regulations

23-200 MISS. CODE R. § 2.2 11

45 C.F.R. § 92.4 1, 2, 11, 15

45 C.F.R. § 92.5 11

45 C.F.R. § 92.207 10, 11

210 NEB. ADMIN. CODE § 44-006..... 11

471 NEB. ADMIN. CODE § 10-004.01 11

ARIZ. ADMIN. CODE § R9-22-205 11

WIS. ADMIN. CODE DHS § 107.10 11

WIS. ADMIN. CODE DHS §§ 107.03..... 11

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 31387–88..... 4

David Engstrom, *Drawing Lines Between Chevron and Pennhurst: A Functional Analysis of the Spending Power, Federalism, and the Administrative State*,
82 TEX. L. REV. 1197, 1203–04 (2004) 8–9

Kan. Medicaid State Plan 407, available at http://www.kdheks.gov/hcf/Medicaid/download/StatePlan/Kansas_SPA_Volume1.pdf..... 11

Ky. Medicaid Member Handbook 18, available at <http://chfs.ky.gov/nr/rdonlyres/f6b5f330-ee69-4cc8-83a8-1a1c0dc4bf46/0/finalhandbook62014.pdf>..... 11

Stephen P. Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*,
38 ADMIN. L. REV. 363, 370 (1986) 5, 6

Tex. Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual § 1.11, at http://www.tmhp.com/HTMLmanuals/TMPPM/Current/Vol1_01_Provider_Enrollment.02.90.html 11

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *OCR Enforcement under Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act Sex Discrimination Cases*, at <http://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-individuals/section-1557/ocr-enforcement-section-1557-aca-sex-discrimination/>..... 11, 14
